

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

IN RE BATES MINORS,

Minor children.

Supreme Court No. 165815

Court of Appeals No. 361566

Grand Traverse Circuit Court
No. 18-004645-NA

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CITIZENS FOR SELF-GOVERNANCE, PARENTAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION,
AND HOME SCHOOL LEGAL DEFENSE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

William R. Wagner*
License No. P79021
David Kallman
License No. P34200
5600 W. Mount Hope Highway
Lansing, MI 48917
Phone: 517-322-3207
Facsimile: 517-322-3208
E-mail: prof.wwj@gmail.com
** Counsel of Record*

Michael P. Farris
D.C. Bar No. 385969
Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending
Citizens for Self-Governance
20 F Street, Seventh Floor
Washington DC 20001
Phone: 202-341-4783
E-mail: mfarris@cosaction.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICI 1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 2

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Supreme Court’s Bifurcated Approach to Analyzing Parental Rights Cases..... 3

 A. The Supreme Court has repeatedly held that parents have a fundamental right to direct the upbringing, care, and education of their children..... 3

 B. The Supreme Court currently employs a bifurcated approach to analyzing parental rights cases. 4

 C. The Supreme Court’s current approach is peculiar, given that the same singular liberty interest animates both lines of jurisprudence. 6

 II. A Proposed Synthesis for Parental Rights Cases..... 7

 A. Procedural due process provides the best framework for resolving parental rights cases. 8

 B. Proof of a Breach of Parental Responsibilities. 10

 C. Proof of a Compelling Governmental Interest..... 12

 D. Proof of Narrow Tailoring. 14

 III. Applying the Best Interest of the Child Standard Prior to the Completion of Constitutional Due Process Is An Erroneous Approach. 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1, 130 S.Ct. 1983, 176 L. Ed.2d 789 (2010).....	8
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545, 85 S.Ct. 1187, 14 L. Ed.2d 62 (1965).....	5
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S.Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed.2d 640 (1981).....	5, 6
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248, 103 S. Ct. 2985, 77 L. Ed. 2d 614 (1983).....	5, 9
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102, 117 S.Ct. 136 L. Ed.2d 473 (1996).....	5
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 43 S. Ct. 625, 67 L. Ed. 1042 (1923).....	3, 6, 11
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494, 97 S.Ct. 1932, 52 L. Ed.2d 531 (1977).....	4
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584, 99 S.Ct. 2493, 61 L.Ed.2d 101 (1979).....	passim
<i>People v. DeJonge</i> , 442 Mich. 266, 501 N.W.2d 127 (1993).....	13, 14
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 45 S.Ct. 571, 69 L. Ed.2d 1070 (1925).....	4, 6, 9, 11
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158, 64 S. Ct. 438, 88 L. Ed. 645 (1944).....	6, 12
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246, 98 S. Ct. 549, 54 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1978).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 113 S. Ct. 1439, 123 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1993).....	16
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed.2d 599 (1982).....	5, 6, 10

<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816, 97 S.Ct. 2094, 53 L.Ed.2d 14 (1977).....	10
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S. Ct. 1208, 31 L. Ed. 2d 551 (1972).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 92. S.Ct. 1526, 32 L. Ed.2d 15 (1972).....	passim

Treatises and Secondary Authorities

Michael Farris, <i>Rethinking Parental Rights</i> , 18:4 LIB. U. L.REV. 1 (2024).....	11
